
0 

c 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
N$3.27 WINDHOEK - 1 September 2001 No.2607 

CONTENTS 

Page 

PROCLAMATION 

No. 17 Declaration as office bearers: Members of Parliament and Other Office-Bearers Pension 
Fund Act, 1999 ............................................................................................................. . 2 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 179 Amendment of the regulations made under the Pu~lic Service Act, 1995..................... 2 

No. 180 Proposed regulations on fees payable for registration of fertilizers, farm feeds, sterilizing 
plants, agricultural remedies and stock remedies: Fertilizers, Farm Feeds, Agricultural 
Remedies and Stock Remedies Act, 1947 ..................................................................... 3 

No. 181 Declaration of Onayena to be an approved township .................................................... 4 

No. 182 Announcement of Appointment of Board of Directors of Meat Corporation of Namibia .. 5 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 251 Namibian Communications Commission: Suspension of community radio broadcasting 
license............................................................................................................................. 6 

No. 252 Namibian Communications Commission: Application for a commercial radio broadcasting 
licence............................................................................................................................ 6 

No. 253 Namibian Communications Commission: Application for a private telecommunications 
license............................................................................................................................ 7 

No. 254 Permanent closing of a portion of the remainder of Erf 2489, John Muafangejo Street, 
Klein Windhoek .. ... ...... ... ... ..... ... .. ... ... .. ... ... .. .......... .. ... ... .... .. .......... .............. ...... ............ 7 

No. 255 Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Village Council ofBerseba ..................... 8 

No. 256 Bethanie Village Council: Levying of rates on rateable property................................. 8 

No. 257 Municipality ofHenties Bay: Amendment of water supply regulations....................... 8 

No. 258 Mariental Municipality: Levying of rates on rateable property.................................... 9 

No. 259 Municipality ofMariental: Amendment of health regulations ..................... ~................ 9 

No. 260 Mariental Municipality: Amendment of water supply regulations................................ 10 

No. 261 Municipality ofMariental: Amendment of sewerage regulations................................. I 0 

No. 262 Municipality ofKeetmanshoop: Amendment of regulations and tariffs ...................... II 

No. 263 Opuwo Town Council: Proposed Tariffs Structure 2001 - 2002 .................................... 16 

No. 264 Bank of Namibia: Statement of assets and liabilities as at close of business on 31 July 
2001 ....................................................................................................... :....................... 19 



2 Government Gazette 1 September 2001 No. 2607 

Proclamation 

by the 

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 

No. 17 

DECLARATION AS OFFICE BEARERS: MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT 
AND OTHER OFFICE-BEARERS PENSION FUND ACT, 1999 

2001 

Under the powers vested in me by section 1(2) ofthe Members of Parliament and Other 
Office-Bearers Pension Fund Act, 1999 (Act No. 20 of 1999), I declare-

(a) Mr. Mathias Kanana Hishoono, who holds the office of Political Adviser to the 
President; 

(b) Mr. M J Mutongolume, who holds the office of Special Adviser to the Minister of 
Works, Transport and Communication; and 

(c) Mr. H V Ndadi, who holds the office of Special Adviser to the Minister of Prisons 
and Correctional Services, 

as office-bearers for the purposes of the Rules of the Members of Parliament and other 
Office-bearers Pension Fund with effect from 1 January 2001. 

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic ofNamibia at Windhoek, this 15th 
day of August, Two Thousand and One. 

SAMNUJOMA 
PRESIDENT 

No. 179 

Government Notices 

OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER 

AMENDMENT OF THE REGULATIONS MADE 
UNDER THE PUBLIC SERVICE ACT, 1995 

2001 

The Prime Minister, under section 34 of the Public Service Act, 1995 (Act No. 13 of 
1995) and on the recommendation of the Public Service Commission, has made the 
regulations set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. In this Schedule "the Regulations" means the Regulations made under the 
Public Service Act, 1995 (Act No. 13 of 1995), published under Government Notice No. 
211 ofl November 1995. 

2. Regulation 12 of the Regulations is amended by the addition of 
subregulations (3), (4) and (5): 

"(3) Every ministry, office or agency shall issue to each of its staff members 
a name tag for identification purposes. 

) 



c 

L 

No. 2607 Government Gazette 1 September 200 1 3 

(4) A name tag shall show the National Coat of Arms, in legible 
letters the name of the ministry, office or agency and division and the name, surname 
and occupation of the staff member, and the staff member's photograph. 

( 5) A staff member on duty shall at all times wear his or her name 
tag which shall be positioned at a place where it is clearly visible". 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, WATER AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

No. 180 2001 

PROPOSED REGULATIONS ON FEES PAYABLE FOR REGISTRATION OF 
FERTILIZERS, FARM FEEDS, STERILIZING PLANTS, AGRICULTURAL 

REMEDIES AND STOCK REMEDIES: FERTILIZERS, FARM FEEDS, 
AGRICULTURAL REMEDIES AND STOCK REMEDIES ACT, 1947 

In terms of subsection (4) of section 23 of the Fertilizers, Farm Feeds, Agricultural 
Remedies and Stock Remedies Act, 1947 (Act No. 36 of 1947), notice is given that the 
Minister of Agriculture, Water and Rural Development proposes to issue the regulations 
set out in the Schedule as regulations under subsection ( 1) of that section, within a period 
of 60 days, but not less than 30 days, from the date of publication of this notice. 

All interested persons are invited to submit any objections to or representations concerning 
the proposed regulations to the Permanent Secretary: Ministry of Agriculture, Water and 
Rural Development, Private Bag 13184, WINDHOEK, within 14 days from the date of 
publication of this notice. 

A. 

B. 

c. 

D. 

SCHEDULE 

FEES PAYABLE FOR REGISTRATION OF FERTILIZERS, FARM FEEDS 
STERILIZING PLANTS, AGRICULTURAL REMEDIES AND STOCK 

REMEDIES, AND RENEWAL AND LATE RENEWAL OF REGISTRATION 

Fertilizers 

Registration fees N$250,00; 
Renewal fees N$100,00; 
Late renewal fees N$150,00; 

Farm Feeds and Sterilizing plants 

Registration fees N$250,00; 
Renewal fees N$150,00; 
Late Renewal fees N$200,00; 

Agricultural Remedies 

Registration fees N$500,00; 
Renewal fees N$200,00; 
Late renewal fees N$250,00; 

Stock Remedies 

Registration fees N$200,00; 
Renewal fees N$100,00; 
Late renewal fees N$150,00; 

-
-



4 Government Gazette 1 September 2001 No. 2607 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 181 2001 

DECLARATION OF ONAYENA TO BE AN APPROVED TOWNSHIP 

In terms of section 13 of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
No. 11 of 1963), I hereby declare the area situated on Portion 1 of the farm Onayena 
Townlands No. 985 in the Settlement Area of Onayena, Registration Division A, and 
represented by General Plan A120 (A104/98) to be an approved township. 

The conditions, subject to which the application for permission to establish the township 
concerned has been granted, are set forth in the Schedule below in terms of the said 
section 13. 

N.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 15 August 200 1 

SCHEDULE 

1. Name of township 

The name of the township is Onayena. 

2. Composition of township 

The township comprises 212 erven numbered 1 to 212 and streets as indicated on 
General Plan A120 (A104/98). 

3. Reservation of erven 

(1) The following erven are reserved for the State-

(a) for educational purposes, erven 1 and 94; and 

(b) for general administrative purposes, erven 2, 3, 126, 127 and 128. 

(2) The following erven are reserved for the Local Authority of Onayena-

(a) for purposes of open spaces, erven 208 to 212; and 

(b) for general administrative purposes, erf 129. 

4. Conditions of title 

(1) The following conditions must be registered in favour of the Local Authority 
of Onayena against the title deeds of all erven, except the erven referred to 
in paragraph 3: 

"(a) There may be no obstruction or deviation of any natural course of 
storm water over the erf without the written approval of the local 
authority. 

(b) The erfis subject to the reservation for the local authority of the right 
of access and use without compensation of the area, three metres 
parallel with any boundary of such erf for the construction and 
maintenance oflocal authority services in respect of water, sewerage, 
drainage, electricity and gas, which right includes the right to place 
on such erf temporarily any material that may be excavated or used 
during such operations on the erf or any adjacent erf. 

(c) If the erfhas more than one street frontage, access to the erfmay be 
obtained only from the street determined by the local authority. 

(d) No offensive trade whatsoever may be established or conducted on 
the erf. 

) 

-



c 

c 

No. 2607 Government Gazette 1 September 2001 5 

For the purpose of this item, 'offensive trade' means any of the 
businesses, trades, works or institutions mentioned in regulation 1(a) 
of the regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 141 of 
10 November 1926. 

(e) No cattle, pigs, goats, sheep, monkeys, beast of prey or draught­
animals may be kept or allowed on the erf.". 

(2) The following conditions must, in addition to those enumerated in 
subparagraph ( 1 ), be registered in favour of the Local Authority ofOnayena 
against the title deeds oferven4 to 13, 16 to 93,95 to 98, 104 to 114, 116 to 
125, and 131 to 207: 

"(a) The erfmay be used for residential purposes only. 

(b) The building value of a dwelling unit, including the outbuildings, to 
be erected on the erf must be at least two times the prevailing valuation 
of the erfby the local authority.". 

(3) The following conditions must, in addition to those enumerated in 
subparagraph ( 1 ), be registered in favour of the Local Authority ofOnayena 
against the title deeds of erven 14, 15, 99 to 103 and 115: 

"(a) The erfmay be used only for flats and business purposes other than a 
factory: Provided that where a building is erected for business 
purposes the ground floor of the main building may not contain flats 
and no flats may be constructed on the same floor as any business. 

For the purpose of this item 'factory' means a factory as defined in 
regulation 14 of the Regulations relating to the Health and Safety of 
Employees at Work promulgated under Government Notice No. 156 
of 1 August 1997. 

(b) The building value of the main building, including the outbuildings, 
to be erected oin the erf, must be at least three times the prevailing 
valuation of the erfby the local authority". 

(4) The following conditions must, in addition to those enumerated in 
subparagraph (1), be registered in favour of the Local Authority ofOnayena 
against the title deed of erf 130: 

"(a) The erf may be used for institutional purposes only. 

(b) The building value of the main building, including the outbuildings, 
to be erected on the erf, must be at least two times the prevailing 
valuation of the erfby the local authority". 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, WATER AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

No. 182 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF APPOINTMENT OF BOARD 
OF DIRECTORS OF MEAT CORPORATION OF NAMIBIA 

2001 

I hereby make known that I have under section 5(5)(c) of the Meat Corporation Act, 
2001 (Act No. 1 of 2001) appointed the following persons to the Board of Directors of 
the Meat Corporation ofNamibia, which appointment shall take effect on 14 September 
2001, namely: 

Mr Israel Jona 
Mr Claus Walter Duvel 
Ms Isabella Katerine Mbuende 
Mr Philippus Bauke van Schalkwyk 
Mr Nicolaas Cornelius Tromp 
Mr Kahijoro Simon Mazepi Kahuure 

-
-



6 Government Gazette 1 September 2001 No. 2607 

H.ANGULA 
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE, WATER 
AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT Windhoek, 23 August 2001 

General Notices 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No. 251 2001 

SUSPENSION OF COMMUNITY RADIO BROADCASTING LICENSE 

In accordance with Section 19 (2) (e) of the Namibian Communications Commission 
Act, 1992 (Act No. 4 of 1992) the following organisation's community broadcasting 
licence has been suspended. 

N arne of Organisation: 

Coverage area: 

VEZERA KANDETU 
CHAIRPERSON 

Katutura Community Radio (KCR) 

Windhoek 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No. 252 2001 

APPLICATION FOR A COMMERCIAL RADIO BROADCASTING LICENSE 

In accordance with Section 17 ( 4)(a) of the Namibian Communications Commission 
Act, 1992 (Act No. 4 of 1992), the following broadcaster applied for a commercial radio 
broadcasting licence; 

Name of organisation: Omulunga Radio cc. 

Name of station: Omulunga Radio 

Coverage area: Oshakati 

Section 17 ( 4 )(b) of the Act provides that "any person may within fourteen days of 
publication of a notice in terms of sub-section 17(4)(a), lodge with the Commission 
written representations opposing the issue of a broadcasting licence, and such 
representations shall be taken into account when the Commission considers the 
application". 

Contact persons: Mr Jan Kruger: Deputy Director 
Mr Barthos Hara-Gaeb: Chief Engineering Technician 

Namibian Communications Commission Secretariat 
Private Bag 13309 
WINDHOEK 
Telephone: 061-222666 
Facsimile: 061-222790 

VEZERA KANDETU 
CHAIRPERSON 

-
-



c 

c 

No. 2607 Government Gazette 1 September 2001 7 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No. 253 2001 

APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS LICENSE 

In accordance with Section 2(b )(iii) of the Namibian Communications Commission 
Amendment Act, 1995 (Act No. 1 of 1995), the following organisation applied for a 
VSAT Earth Station licence; 

Name of organisation: Republic of China 

Name of station: Republic of China 

Coverage area: Swakopmund 

Purpose: Space tracking system 

Section 17(4)(b) of the Namibian Communications Commission Act, 1992 (Act No.4 
of 1992) provides that "any person may within fourteen days of publication of a notice in 
terms of sub-section 1 7 ( 4 )(a), lodge with the Commission written representations opposing 
the issue of a broadcasting licence, and such representations shall be taken into account 
when the Commission considers the application". 

Contact persons: Mr Jan Kruger: Deputy Director 
Mr Barthos Hara-Gaeb: Chief Engineering Technician 

Namibian Communications Commission Secretariat 
Private Bag 13309 '~ 
WINDHOEK 
Telephone: 061-222666 
Facsimile: 061-222790 

VEZERA KANDETU 
CHAIRPERSON 

No. 254 2001 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF A PORTION OF THE REMAINDER OF ERF 2489, 
JOHN MUAFANGEJO STREET, KLEIN WINDHOEK 

Notice is hereby given in terns of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 1992 
(Act No. 23 of 1992) that Urban Dynamics Africa intends to apply to the Windhoek 
Town Council to close permanently the under-mentioned portion of the street as indicated 
on the plan 323_PROP which lies for inspection during office hours at the Windhoek 
Municipality, seventh floor, Notice Board. 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF A PORTION OF THE REMAINDER OF ERF 2489, 
JOHN MUAFANGEJO STREET, KLEIN WINDHOEK 

Objections to the proposed closing should be submitted, in writing to the Chief: Urban 
Policy, Strategy, Facilitation & Implementation Services Division within 14 days after 
the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(3)(a)(iv) of the above Act. 
The final day for objections is 18 September 2001. 

URBAN DYNAMICS AFRICA PTY (LTD) 
Town and Regional Planners 
P 0 Box 20837 
Windhoek 

--



8 Government Gazette 1 September 2001 No. 2607 

VILLAGE COUNCIL BERSEBA 

No. 255 2001 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL 
OF BERSEBA 

In terms of Section 13(2) of the Local Authority Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992, notice is 
hereby given that Councillor Mr. Salmon Thomas Karools resigned his office as from 
30 June 2001. 

Notice is further given to SWAPO OF NAMIBIA to nominate a member of the Village 
Council of Berseba within three months from the date of his resignation. 

T.W.DREYER 
VILLAGE SECRETARY 
BERSEBA VILLAGE COUNCIL 

BETHANIE VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 256 

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEBLE PROPERTY 

30 July, 2001 

2001 

The Village Council of Bethanie has under section 73(1) of the Local Authorities Act, 
1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), determined the rates payable in respect of rateable property 
for the financial year starting 1 July 2001 as set out in the schedule below. 

1. All erven in Town 

(a) Land 
(b) Improvement 

2. Business erven 

(a) Land 
(b) Improvement 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

H.FREDRIK 

SCHEDULE 

N$0.0 19 per N$ of Land value per annum 
N$0.0025 per N$ of improvement value per anum 

N$0.0 19 per N$ of land value per anum 
N$0.0035 per N$ of improvement value per 
annum 

CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF HENTIES BAY 

No. 257 2001 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Henties Bay, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) hereby amends the fees, charges and other 
moneys payable in respect of the supply of water and other services in the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 93 of 1999, as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. (a) By the insertion of the following paragraph: 

--



c 

c 

No. 2607 Government Gazette 1 September 2001 

NEW TIER SCALE 

KILO LITRE 

0-5 3-40 

6-10 4-40 

11-20 5-15 

21-30 5-60 

31-40 6-05 

41-60 8-40 

61 Upwards 10-50 

2. (a) New connection (20mm) N$500-00 
(b) New connection (other) Actual 

Cost plus 20% 
(c) Deposito per new connection N$150-00 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

(MS) A J DAMES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

TARIFF 

MARIENTAL MUNICIPALITY 

No. 258 

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 

9 

2001 

The Council of the Municipality ofMariental under Section 73(1) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), determines the rates payable in respect of the rateable 
property from 1 July 2001 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

(1) All land in Aimablaagte- N$0.645493 per square metre per year. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

PMBEUKES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY MARIENTAL 

No. 259 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

9 July 2001 

2001 

The Council of the Municipality of Marien tal under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), further amends the Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice No. 113 of 1954. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B "Tariff of Charges" is hereby amended: 

a) 

b) 

by the substitution in item l(a) for the amount "N$27.50" of the amount "N$30.25". 

by the substitution in item (b )(1) for the amount "N$54.00" of the amount 
"N$59.40". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

PMBEUKES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 9 July 2001 

-
-

-----~----



10 Government Gazette 1 September 2001 No. 2607 

MARIENTAL MUNICIPALITY 

No. 260 2001 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Marien tal under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Tariffs of Charges related 
to the supply of water promulgated under Government Notice No. 160 of 1931 as set out 
in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

A) by the substitution in item 1(A) for the amount "N$17.30" of the amount "N$19.03". 

B) by the substitution in item 1(B) for the amount "N$3.76" of the amount "N$4.14". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

PMBEUKES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 7 July 2001 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 261 2001 

AMENDMENT OF SEWERAGE REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Marien tal under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), further amends the Sewerage Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice No. 143 of 1993 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "A" Basic Charges is hereby amended: 

a) by the substitution in Section "A" for the amount "N$7.50" of the amount "N$8.25". 

Schedule "B" Additional Charges is hereby amended: 

a) by the substitution in item B (l)(d) for the amount "N$20.00" of the amount 
"N$23.10". 

b) by the substitution in item B(l )(g) for the amount "N$20.00" of the amount 
"N$23.10". 

c) by the substitution in item B(l)(i) for the amount " N$20.00" of the amount 
"N$23.10". 

d) by the substitution in item B(l)(j) for the amount "N$20.00" of the amount 
"N$23.10". 

e) by the substitution in item D(l) for the amount "N$110.00" of the amount 
"N$121.00". 

f) by the substitution in item D(2)(i) for the amounts "N$35.00" and "N$35.00" for 
the amounts "N$38.50" and "N$38.50". 

g) by the substitution in item D(2)(ii) for the amount "N$140.00" for the amount 
"N$154.00". 

_) 



-
L 

No. 2607 Government Gazette 1 September 2001 11 

h) by the substitution in item M(N)(ii) for the amount "N$25.00" of the amount 
"N$27.50". 

i) by the substitution in item N(iv) for the amount "N$1 00.00" of the amount 
"N$11 0.00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

PMBEUKES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 9 July 2001 

MUNICIPALITY OF KEETMANSHOOP 

No. 262 2001 

AMENDMENTS OF REGULATIONS AND TARIFFS 

The Council of the Municipality ofKeetmanshoop, under Section 30(I)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the following Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice No. 144 of 1958, as amended, by the substitution 
in Tariffs A, C & B of ScheduleD as follows for the 2000/01 financial year: 

Specialist- Middle Management per hour 75-00 

Light Delivery Van (Bakkie) per hour 30-00 

Inspection and call-out rates 
are subject to 'after-hours' 
surcharges based on overtime rates 

Saturday & outside normal working 
hours x 1.5; Sundays and public 
holidays x 2 

Electricity 
Basic- Non -commercial per meter N$35-00 with the amount ofN$40-00 
Basic- Commercial per meter N$104-00 with the amount ofN$120-00 
Units- Conventional meter per unit 

(KWh) N$0-41 with the amount ofN$0-47 
Units- Pre-Paid (PP) meter per unit 

(KWh) N$0-44 N$0-4 7 + basic charge 
Units- KVA per unit 

(KVA) N$3-00 with the amount ofN$57-47 
Connection fee - new per connec-

tion N$50-00 with the amount ofN$75-00 
Reconnection fees per connec-

tion N$50-00 with the amount ofN$75-00 
Rcconnection - PP meter N$70-00 with amount ofN$75-00 
Deposit- Non Commercial per consumer N$1 00-00 with the amount ofN$115-00 
Deposit - Commercial per consumer N$150-00 with the amount ofN$250-00 
Meterbox Pre-paid each N$300-00 cost of supply+ 15% 
Ready Box each N$31 0-00 cost of supply + 15% 
Call out (customer fault) per trip/incident N$60-00 + N$75 +additional 

Fine- illegal connection, 
bypass, sabotage, tampering 

Registration: Electricians: 
First Registration 
Renewal Registration 

additional costs costs after final 
After final inspection 
inspection 

per incident N$2000-00 with the amount ofN$2000.00 

N$50-00 
N$20-00 

with the amount ofN$75-00 
with the amount ofN$50-00 p/a 



12 Government Gazette 1 September 2001 No. 2607 

Water 
Basic- Non commercial 
Basic - Commercial 

per erf/toilet N$26-00 
per erf/toilet N$1 00-00 

with the amount ofN$30-00 
with the amount of N$115-00 
with the amount ofN$5-00 Units 

Borehole bulk 
per m3 N$4-00 

supply (at borehole) per m3 

Connection fee - new per connection 
Connection fee - existing per connection 
Re-connection per connection 
Deposit - non 
commercial per consumer 
Deposit - Commercial per consumer 
Fine-illegal connection, 
bypass, Tampering, sabotage, per incident 

Sewerage 
Sewerage - non commercial 
Sewerage - commercial 

Building Control 
Approval of Plans 
Less than N$4 999-00 

N$5000-00 - N$4 999-00 

Small works (pools; walls; 
braai places etc.) 
separate & additional 

Size 0 to 39 Size 0 to 39 sqm 
N$1 0 000 - N$24 999 

Size 40 to 59sqm 

More than N$25 000 

Size 60 to 89 sqm 

Size 90 to 119 sqm 

Size 120 to 159 sqm 

Size 150 to 499sqm 

Size 500sqm or more 

per toilet 
per toilet 

per plan 

per plan 

per plan 
per plan 

per plan 

per plan 

per plan 

per plan 

per plan 

per plan 

per plan 

Renewal of plan (after expiry) per plan 

N$60-00 
N$50-00 
N$60.00 

with the amount ofN$3-00 
with the amount of N$150-00 
with the amount ofN$150-00 
with the amount ofN$150.00 

N$100.00 
N$250.00 

with the amount ofN$115.00 
with the amount ofN$290.00 

with the amount ofN$2000.00 

N$21.00 
N$30.00 

with the amount ofN$24.00 
with the amount ofN$35.00 

N$15.00 with the amount ofN$17.00 

N$30.00+0.50 per each 
next N$500-00 

replace value 
by size 

N$200.00 
N$40.00 for first 10 
00+0.80 per each 
next N$500.00 

replace value 
by size 

60.00 for first 25 
000+ 1.50 per each next 

Replace value 
by size 

Replace value 
by size 

Replace value 
by size 

Replace value 
by size 

Replace value 
by size 

2.00 for value 
of2000 

N$200.00 

N$380.00 

N$1000,00 

N$430.00 

N$590.00 

N$700.00 

N$1,040.00 

N$2,100.00 

Renewal of plan 
(after expiry) per sqm (per plan) replace value 

by size N$3.00 



c 

No. 2607 Government Gazette 1 September 2001 13 

Re-inspection of plan/site per inspection N$80.00 

Scheme houses (min. of 
1 0 incidental type houses) 

first plan as above 
and 200.00 per copy 

PRINTING OF PLANS & MAPS 

Drawing ofDiagram/map 
sheet or Bldg. plan 
Copy of erf diagram A4/ A3 
Building Plan Copies A4/ A3 
Building Plan Copies A2/ AO 
Town Maps - A4/ A3 
Town Maps -A2/AO 

Hire of plant & Equipment 
Bulldozer (incl. Oper.; 
excl. diesel 
Motor Graders 
Wheel Loaders 
Compressors (incl. 2x Jack 
hammers; excl. oper. + diesel 

Grid Roller &Tractor 
Vibrator roller 
Tire roller 
Tracter 
Tipper Truck 
Water Tanker Truck 
Water Trailer 
Boomer Hoist 
Bomag 
Horse + Lowbed 
(town only) 

Renting of Equipment 
Loud Speakers (PA System) 
Megaphone 

Laser Beam 

Bolder buster 
(without Cartridges) 
Scaffolding frames 
Advertising Banner 
Fix & remove 

Public Health: 
Sanitation 
Garden Refuse 
Domestic Refuse 
Commercial Refuse 
(max. 8bins) 
Illegal dumping - removal 
of Waste 
Call out of Health Inspector 
Pest Control (insects etc.) 

per copy N$10.00 with the amount ofN$10.00 
per copy N$1.00 with the amount ofN$1.50 
per copy N$20.00 with the amount ofN$23.00 
per copy N$90.00 with the amount ofN$1 00.00 
per copy N$30.00 cost of supply + 15% 
per copy N$100.00 cost of supply + 15% 

per hour N$300.00 with the amount ofN$400.00 
per hour N$200.00 with the amount ofN$300.00 
per hour N$170.00 with the amount ofN$250.00 

per day N$1 00.00 (p/h) with the 
amount of N$1,000.00 

per hour N$150.00 with the amount ofN$250.00 
per hour N$150.00 with the amount ofN$225.00 
per day N$750.00 
per hour N$150.00 with the amount ofN$175.00 
per hour N$12Q.OO with the amount ofN$225.00 
per hour N$150.00 with the amount ofN$200.00 
per day N$300.00+6N$km 
per hour N$100.00 with the amount ofN$150.00 
per hour N$60.00 with the amount ofN$80.00 

per hour/p km N$200.00+6.00 with the amount of 
N$350.00+6.00 p km 

per event/per day -
per event/per day deposit 

N$1 OO.OO+labour cost 
N$200.00+supply of 
own batteries 

per day N$25.00 with the amount of 
N$200.00 

per day 
per day/per frame -

N$200.00 
N$25.00 

per banner N$350.00 with the amount of 
N$400.00 

per tip truck N$24.50 
per bin N$25.00 
per site N$190.00 

per call 
per call 

with the amount ofN$305.00 
with the amount ofN$60.00 
with the amount ofN$312.00 

with the amountofN$470.00 

N$80.00 
callout+ cost of control 

substance + 15% 



14 Government Gazette 1 September 2001 No. 2607 

Abattoir 
Inspection fee - Cattle 
Inspection fee - Sheep 
Inspection fee - Pigs 

per carcass N$4.26 
N$1.00 
N$2.15 

with the amount of N$4.90 
with the amount ofN$1.15 
with the amount ofN$2.47 

Destruction of carcasses - Cattle per carcass 
Destruction of carcasses - Sheep per carcass 
Destruction of carcasses - Pigs per carcass 
Destruction of organs and parts per organ/part 
Transport I Travel per km 

Grave Space: 
Central & Kronlein 
Adult - Row grave (Loopgraf) N$ 130.00 with the amount of 
Adult - Built out N$ 950.00 with the amount of 
Adult - Double N$1,100.00 with the amount of 
Child - Row grave (Loopgraf) N$ 130.00 with the amount of 
Child - Build out N$ 600.00 with the amount of 
Child - Standard N$ 210.00 with the amount of 
Tseiblaagte 
Adult- Standard N$ 110.00 with the amount of 
Child - Standard N$ 60.00 with the amount of 

Fitness Certificate: 

Hawkers/Street stalls per annum N$ 20.00 with the amount of 
Business - registration + 
per registration N$ 60.00 with the amount 
Inspections 
Business - late registration per annum with the·amount of 

N$195.00 
N$145.00 
N$145.00 
N$3.63 
N$3.20 

N$770.00 
N$1,750.00 
N$2,333.33 

N$580.00 
N$1,110.00 

N$220.00 

N$253.00 
N$220.00 

N$50.00 

N$240.00 

N$300.00 

Animal Control 
Dogs 
Bitches ( unsterilised) 

per annum 
per annum 

N$5.00 
N$10.00 

with the amount of N$10.00 
with the amount of N$20.00 

Pound Fees 
Show Grounds - rent boxes & kraals 
Animal Stalls: Large Stock Unit per event/day 

Deposit 
Animal Stalls: Small Stock Unit per event/day 

Deposit 

N$10.00 adjustedApril2001 
N$30.00 adjusted April200 1 
N$5.00 adjustedApril2001 

- adjusted April200 1 

Detention Fees 
Large Stock 
Small Stock 

per day N$20.00 with the amount of N$20.00 
N$10.00 

N$250.00 
per day N$10.00 with the amount of 

Haulage (catching of animals) per animal N$1 0.00 with the amount of 

Grazing (camps) 
All animals except sheep or goat 
Commercial Farmers As per Tender As per Tender 
Communal Farmers per large stock/month N$4.00 with the amount of 

Feeding 
Large Stock 
Small Stock 

per day 
per day 

N$10.00 
N$6.00 

N$4.60 

with the amount of N$11.50 
with the amount of N$6.90 

) 



c 

No. 2607 Government Gazette 1 September 2001 

Drinking Fee 
Per animal per day N$5.00 with the amount ofN$5.75 

Ramkrale 
Per sheep I goat per day N$6.00 with the amount ofN$6.90 

Finance & 
Administration 
Rates & Taxes 
Site 
Improvements 

per N$ of Value 
per N$ of Value 

0,1000 
0,0105 

unchanged 
unchanged 

RENTING OF PUBLIC HALLS 
Show Grounds/Show Hall 

Government/Community per event/day 
Meetings - Rent deposit 

School, Churches, Sport per event/day 
Clubs, Political Parties, 
etc. (commercial purpose) deposit 

School, Churches, Sport per event/day 
Clubs, Political Parties, 
etc. (non-commercial 
purpose) deposit 

Beer Garden per event/day 
deposit 

Announcement system per event/day 
deposit 

Club House - smaller per event/day 
functions deposit 

Show Ground -
Street lights 

W.K. Rover Hall 

per event/day 

Govemment/Connnunity per event/day 
Meetings - Rent deposit 

School, Churches, Sport per event/day 
Clubs, Political Parties, 
etc. (commercial purpose) deposit 

School, Churches, Sport per event/day 
Clubs, Political Parties, 
etc. (non-commercial 
purpose) deposit 

Sale Stall per event/day 
deposit 

Overnight Group per person/day 
deposit 

Stadiums 

N$100 
adjusted April 2001 
adjusted April2001 

N$150.00 adjustedApril2001 

N$100.00 adjustedApril2001 

N$100.00 

N$100.00 

N$100.00 
N$100.00 

N$8Q.OO 
N$100.00 

N$50.00 
N$100.00 

N$40.00 

adjusted April 2001 

adjusted April 2001 

adjusted April 2001 
adjusted April 2001 

adjustedApril2001 
adjusted April200 1 

ad jus ted April 200 1 
adjusted April 2001 

adjusted April 2001 

ad jus ted April 200 1 
N$1 00.00 adjusted April200 1 

N$150.00 adjustedApril2001 

N$100.00 adjustedApril2001 

N$100.00 

N$100.00 

N$15.00 
N$20.00 

N$4.00 
N$100.00 

adjusted April 2001 

adjusted April 2001 

adjusted April2001 
adjusted April 2001 

adjusted April 2001 
adjustedApril2001 

15 

Schools & Sport Clubs per annum N$100.00 adjusted April 2001 



16 Government Gazette 1 September 2001 No. 2607 

Renting - Miscellaneous 
Municipal Chairs 
( excl. transport) 

Flag Poles 
(incl. Transport) 

Swimming Pool 

per event/day 
chair 
deposit 
(irrespective of 
number) 

per event/day 
chair 

Admission - Adult - weekdays 
Admission -Adult -Week-end /publ. Hol. 
Admission - Child - Weekdays 
Admission - Child- Week-ends/publ. Hol. 
Admission - Adult - Seasonal card 
Admission - Child - Seasonal card 
Rent - after hours only 
Leasing of Kiosk per season 

Caravan Park 
Admission - Adult 
Admission - Child 
Admission - Vehicle 
Use of shower each 

N$1.50 

N$100.00 

N$2.80 
N$3.50 
N$1.75 
N$1.75 
N$115.00 
N$51.75 
N$180.00 

adjusted April2001 

adjusted April 2001 

N$300.00 

with the amount of N$3.00 
with the amount of N$4.00 
with the amount of N$2.00 
with the amount of N$2.00 

with the amount ofN$130.00 
with the amount of N$55.00 

per tenderer 

N$30.00 with the amount ofN$35.00 
N$12.00 with the amount ofN$14.00 
N$15.00 with the amount ofN$17.00 

N$7.00 with the amount ofN$8.00 

Miscellaneous Services 
Traffic escort per hour N$150.00 
Tender documents 
Copy extract of Council Minutes 
Clearance certificate 
Photo state A4 
Photo state A3 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

A.BIWA 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 

per document N$50.00 
per document N$50.00+ 1.00 per page 
per certificate N$5.00 with the amount ofN$25.00 

N$1.00 
N$1.50 

Keetmanshoop, 30th July 2001 

OPUWO TOWN COUNCIL 

No. 263 2001 

PROPOSED TARIFFS STRUCTURE 2001-2002 

The Opuwo Town Council has under Section 30(l)(u) and 73(1) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended, amend the charges, rates, fees and other 
money payable in respect of services rendered by the Town Council as set out in the 
Schedule, with effect from 1 July 2001. 

1. ELECTRICITY 

CATEGORY PROPOSED 

LARGE POWER USERS 

Basic charge 120.00 
Unit Charge (cent per KWh) 0.26 
Demand Charge (N$ per KVA) 50.72 

BUSINESS THREE PHASE: 

Basic Charge 6.00 
Umt Cost (per KWh) 0.43 



No. 2607 Government Gazette 1 September 2001 17 

BUSINESS SINGLE PHASE: 

Basic cost 1.25 
Unit Cost 0.43 

HOUSE/RESIDENTIAL: 

Basic Charge 1.00 
Unit Cost (per KWh) 0.43 

PREPAID THREE PHASE 

Unit Charg_e 0.43 

PREPAID SINGLE PHASE 

Unit Charge (cent per KWh) 0.43 

2. SEWERAGE 

Tariff per toilet - Residential 15.00 
Tariff per toilet - all other connection 20.00 

Sewerage basic - Residential 15.00 
- All other connection 35.00 

Sewerage Connection fees 300.00 

Removal of Sewerage Water per Load · 

1 Load 
. 

Peri- Urban 
Cost perkm 

Sewerage Line Blockage 90.00 

3. SANITATION 

Basic Charges 

Domestic Refuse per bin 15.00 
Business and all other refuse removal 
per bin 25.00 
Material construction per load 100.00 
Refuse removal per bin 70.00 
Sand per load 100.00 
Rental refuse sk1p and removal 110.00 
Garden refuse load - Domestic others 35.00 

4. WATER 

BASIC CHARGE: 

Residential 30.00 
Business I All other consumers 95.00 

UNIT CHARGE 

Per Cubic meter 3.55 



18 Government Gazette 1 September 2001 

SERVICE FEES 

Connection Fees - Residential 300.00 
Connection Fees - All other consumers 300.00 plus 15% 

Disconnection/Reconnection charge 300.00 

Deposit - Residential 80.00 
Deposit - All other consumers 180.00 

CALL OUT FEES 

Payable if fault is on the consumer' side 80.00 

DEPOSITS 

Residential single phase 180.00 
Business/trading, single phase 220.00 
Three phase up to 60 ampere per phase 600.00 
Above 60 ampere per phase 

CALLOUT FEES 90.00 
DISCONNECTION 90.00 

READY BOARD 

For consumers whose premises are not 600.00 
wired (Incl. Supply, inst. & test of ready 
board). The ready board becomes the 
property of the consumer. 

Late payment to be increased by 2,5% on the amount in arrears 

5. RATES AND TAXES 

Site/Land 
Improvement value 

L.U.M. BAUMBA 

0.08 cent per N$ 
0.006 cent per N$ 

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN CLERK OF OPUWO 

No. 2607 

16 August 2001 



No. 2607 Government Gazette 1 September 2001 19 

BANK OF NAMIBIA 

No. 264 2001 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 31 JULY 2001 

31-07-2001 30-06-2001 
N$ N$ 

ASSETS 

External: 

Rand Cash 38,834,174 36,062,712 
IMF - Special Drawing Rights 189,710 185,016 

Investments Rand Currency 1,154,617,946 730,275,553 
Other Currency 1,494,534,801 1,209,754,103 
Interest Accrued 9,482,431 9,507,255 

(0 Domestic: 

Currency Inventory Account 1,855,813 1,873,309 
Loans and Advances 51,367,120 50,911,756 

Fixed Assets 144,879,948 141,968,261 
Other Assets 4,139,191 5,470,125 
Banker's Current 79,344,262 0 

2,979,245,396 2,186,008,090 

LIABILITIES 

Share capital 40,000,000 40,000,000 
General Reserve 193,509,187 193,509,187 
Revaluation Reserve 635,877,858 591,856,088 
Building Reserve 30,000,000 30,000,000 

Currency in Circulation 632,115,286 607,837,403 

Deposits: Government 1,169,872,689 294,283,554 
~ 

(~ Bankers - Reserve 111,936,131 114,623,750 
Bankers - Current 0 2,535 
Bankers - Call 47,483,000 207,509,000 
Other 76,607,981 68,230,047 

Other Liabilities 41,843,264 38,156,526 
2,979,245,396 2,186,008,090 

TKALWEENDO UDAVIDS 
GOVERNOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 


